Carlingford West Public School and Cumberland High School

Works notification | 23 February 2024

As part of the NSW Government's plan to rebuild essential service, a project is underway to update Carlingford West Public School and Cumberland High School.

Fragment testing confirmed as negative and Link Road re-opens

On Monday 19 February a small foreign fragment was identified in a garden bed containing mulch on the one-way link road between Dunmore Avenue and Blenheim Road at Cumberland High School, and this area was cordoned off as a precaution.

This area was visually inspected on Wednesday 21 February by independent occupational hygienists. The visual inspection did not identify any items consistent with asbestos containing materials.

During the inspection, they also took garden bed samples along the link road. These were tested and came back negative for asbestos containing materials.

The link road at the entrance of Cumberland High School, the eastern footpath connecting Cumberland High School and Carlingford West Public School, and the staff car park off the link road (currently used for site sheds) were all re-opened today following these investigations and testing results.

The health, safety, and wellbeing of the school and local community is our highest priority.

Thank you for your understanding while we complete this important work.



School Infrastructure NSW

Email: schoolinfrastructure@det.nsw.edu.au

Phone: 1300 482 651

www.schoolinfrastructure.nsw.gov.au



